(*) includes profit (loss) from revaluation

17.  Subsequent events

In October 2009, the Company has purchased the remaining 33% of the share of

Galeria Burgas JSC in consideration of Euro 6.3 Million. As a result all the shares

of Galeria Burgas JSC are held by the Company.

In October 2009, BCG purchased 15% of the shares of City Gate Bucharest S.R.L

and City Gate S.R.L (see note 13).

Globe Trade Centre S.A.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

for the three-month period ended 30 September 2009

(In thousands of Euro)

37

18.  Restatement

The Company restated its Cash Flow Statement for previous years This presentation

is in line with IAS .

Under the new presentation interest paid and interest received which were

previously presented within operating activities are currently presented in financing

activity and investing activity. Additionally, foreign currency translations previously

presented within operating activities were reclassified to the effect of foreign

currency translation position.

Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31 December 2008 was restated as follows:

 Restated  Reported Difference

Cash used in operating activities (96,031) (119,985) 23,954
Cash used in investing activities (417,110) (428,962) 11,852
Cash from financing activities 366,873 402,679 (35,806)

Total (146,268) (146,268) -

Cash Flow Statement for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2008 was

restated as follows:

 Restated  Reported Difference

Cash used in operating activities (73,910) (68,063) (5,847)
Cash from (used) in investing activities (358,213) (368,122) 9,909
Cash from financing activities 285,267 302,980 (17,713)
Effect of foreign currency translation 11,000 (2,651) 13,651

Total (135,856) (135,856) -

In the current period the Group changed the presentation of accruals in the interim

condensed consolidated statement of financial position. In previous years accruals

(including also accrued interests on bonds) were presented as separate position

within current liabilities. Under new presentation accruals are presented as Trade

and other payables within current liabilities.

19.  Other

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were authorised for the

issue by the Management Board on 10 November 2009.